
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 12 February 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Nick Holder 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and 
[...]
y declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a 
Wednesday meeting) in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
(2 clear working days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Update on the Accounts  

 To receive an update on the signing off of the accounts. 



 

Page 4 

 

7   External Audit Plan and Training - "The Anatomy of an External Audit" 
(Pages 13 - 36) 

 To consider the external auditors audit plan for 2020/21.  
 
To receive refresher training on ‘The Anatomy of an External Audit’.  

8   Q3 IA Report (Pages 37 - 82) 

 To consider the Q3 internal audit report from SWAP and note the outstanding 
audit recommendations.  

9   SWAP - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Assessment (Pages 83 - 88) 

 To receive a report from SWAP on the outcome of their triennial external 
assessment of their compliance with international Internal Audit standards. 

10   Service Area Risk Presentation (Pages 89 - 100) 

 To receive a presentation from Peter Binley, Head of Highways, on the 
processes involved in the corporate approach to governing risk within Highways. 

11   Governance Action Log Update (Pages 101 - 106) 

 To receive an update. 

12   Finance Director Appointment Update  

 To receive an update on the appointment of a Finance Director. 

13   Forward Work Programme (Pages 107 - 108) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme. 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 29 April 
2020.  

16   Exclusions of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item Number 19 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 



 

Page 5 

 

 
Reason for restricting the item: 
 
Paragraph 14.4.7 of Part 5 of the Constitution: Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  
 
This item is in Part 2 of the Agenda because the audit concerns matters that 
relate to a potential prosecution and in all the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information at this stage. 

17   Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 

18   SWAP Audit - Court of Protection (Pages 109 - 114) 

 To consider the Court of Protection report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
  

 
46 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr John Walsh 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
 

47 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 June 2019. 
 

48 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

50 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

51 Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/2019 
 
Becky Hellard, Director of Finance & Procurement, introduced the officers report 
and explained that there had been a delay in releasing the report as Deloitte 
had identified an issue with the presentation of the fixed assets in note 15, 
Property, Plant & Equipment. Although the overall net book value was correct 
on the Balance Sheet, the split between the opening balance on the cost or 
valuation and the opening balance on the depreciation and 
[...]
Cllr Tony Jackson arrived 10:53am. 
 

52 Pension Assurance on the Statement of the Pension Fund Accounts 
 
It was noted that the Pension Fund committee had approved the pension 
accounts, although they had not seen the Report to Those Charged with 
Governance. No formal confirmation had been received by the Audit Committee 
that the Pensions Committee were satisfied with the pensions accounts, due to 
the timing of the meetings. Confirmation would be sought from the Chairman of 
the Pension Fund Committee.  
 

53 Statement of Accounts 
 
Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant, explained that there had been some 
amendments to the accounts and the latest version was included with the 
agenda.  
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 Officers would look at having a note added to the community 
infrastructure levy to show parish councils as short term creditors.  
 

 Officers would look at including the basis of the figure for social housing 
devaluation.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
That the Audit Committee notes the final draft Statement of Accounts for 
2018/2019 and delegates the signing of the accounts to the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman.  
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

54 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Ian Gibbons, Director of legal, Electoral and Registration, introduced the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) noting that Cabinet had accepted and endorsed 
the AGS. The external auditors had made some changes which were included 
in the Annual Governance Statement on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Annual Governance Statement.   
 

55 IA Annual Report 2018/2019 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report giving a summary of the work carried 
out and an opinion that the control frame was adequate.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

 The council tax assurance level had gone down due to the management 
review of exception reports and cases not being evidenced.  
 

 There had been an incident of fraud which was subject to a police 
investigation. A full report would be available in due course. 

 

 Monitoring of the Off Street Parking contract performance was delayed 
due to internal delays in reconciliation and checking of data, not an issue 
with the contractors.   
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the IA Annual Report 2018/19 
 

56 Q1 IA Report 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report noting that SWAP’s performance had 
improved with around 15% of the plan now completed.  
 
Changes to the plan were outlined in the report. The Chairman expressed some 
concern that significant changes had been made to the Plan without 
consultation with or approval by, the Audit Committee and requested that any 
changes to the plan going forward be brought to the committee meeting for 
review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Q1 IA Report. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57 Action Plans on Money Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-
Corruption 
 
Becky Hellard, Director of Finance and Procurement, introduced the report and 
action plans. Cllrs were invited to ask questions and in response it was noted 
that:  
 

 The committee supported the action plans. 

 There were no plans to legally tie suppliers and contractors in to the 
policies/ action plans but they were expected to act honestly and with 
integrity at all times. They were also required to give full access for 
auditors if needed. 

 There were provisions and obligations within the legislation although the 
policies could be reviewed and strengthened.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Audit Committee noted and welcomed the Action Plans on Money 
Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-Corruption.  
 

58 Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group 
 
The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of a member to the 
Constitutional Focus Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To appoint Cllr Richard Britton to the Constitutional Focus Group.  
 

59 Task and Finish Group Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on the Task & Finish Group looking at 
independent co-opted members. It was noted that research had started and six 
Chairmen from a variety of Audit Committees had been contacted.  
 
A further update would be brought to the next meeting.  
 

60 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan was presented.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Audit Committee noted the forward work plan.  
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee was the 7 November 2019. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
62 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



Planning report to the Audit Committee for the year ending 31 March 
2020
Issued on 17 January 2020 for Audit Committee meeting on 12 February 2020

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



2

Contents

01 Planning report
02 Appendices

Partner introduction 3

Responsibilities of the Audit Committee 4

Our audit explained 5

Scope of work and approach 6

Continuous communication and reporting 8

Materiality 9

Significant risks 10

Maintaining audit quality 16

Purpose or our report and responsibility 

statement
17

Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

19

Independence and fees 21

Our approach to quality 23

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

P
age 14



3

Partner introduction

The key messages in this report

I have pleasure in presenting our planning report to the Audit Committee for the audit of the 2019/20 
financial statements. I would like to draw your attention to the key messages of this paper:

Audit quality is our 
number one 
priority. We plan 
our audit to focus 
on audit quality 
and have set the 
following audit 
quality objectives 
for this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of the 
key judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the financial 
statements.

• A strong 
understanding 
of your internal 
control 
environment.

• A well planned 
and delivered 
audit that raises 
findings early 
with those 
charged with 
governance.

Ian Howse
Audit Partner

Audit Plan • We have developed this plan in collaboration with the Council to ensure that we provide

an effective audit service that meets your expectations and focuses on the most

significant areas of importance and risk to the Council.

• Our basis for calculating materiality remains in line with our prior year audit.

• We note that a separate Audit Plan will be produced in relation to the Pension Scheme.

Key risks • These have been identified as:

- Property Valuation

- Completeness of Accrued Expenditure

- Valuation of the Council’s share of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Net Liability

- Management Override of Controls

At this stage, we have not identified any significant risks in relation to Value for Money. Our 

risk assessment process is ongoing and should we identify any further significant risks as 

part of our ongoing procedures, we will inform the Audit Committee. 

Regulatory • Our audit is carried out under the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit 
Office.

• IFRS 16, Leases, will apply from 2020/21, and will require disclosure in the 2019/20 
financial statements of the expected impact on transition.

Prior Year • We identified a number of issues with the Fixed Asset System in the prior year which 
resulted in the Council purchasing a new Fixed Asset system and material changes to 
disclosures. We also noted a material understatement of the Council’s disclosed PFI 
Liability. We will follow up on the control improvements made to avoid such 
misstatement in the current year and will ensure the new S151 Officer is aware of the 
issues. Due to the issues identified, and the additional work required to resolve these, 
the 2018/19 accounts are yet to be signed.

Delo
[...]
penditure does not follow the purchase 
order process. As a result of this, there is a risk that the Council may understate accruals at year end. 

There is also an incentive for management to understate expenditure around the year end in order to present a 
more favourable year end position, and given the lack of strong purchase order controls, understatement of 
accruals is an area that could be manipulated. This significant risk relating to the completeness of accrued 
expenditure is in line with our significant risk for the 2018/19 audit, however, it has been further pinpointed to 
the area which we believe the significant risk lies, resulting in the completeness of provisions balances no longer 
being considered a part of this significant risk. 

Our 
response

Our work in this area will include the following:

We will obtain an understanding of the design, and test the implementation, of the key controls in place to ensure 
the completeness of accruals; and

We will perform focused testing in relation to the completeness of accruals through testing of post-year end 
invoices received and payments made.

13Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

P
age 25



Significant risks

Risk 3 – Valuation of the Council’s share of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Net Liability

Risk identified The net pension liability is a material element of the Council’s balance sheet. The Council is an admitted 
body of the Wiltshire Pension Fund. The valuation of the Scheme relies on a number of assumptions, 
including actuarial assumptions, and actuarial methodology which results in the Council’s overall 
valuation. Furthermore there are financial and demographic assumptions used in the calculation of the 
Council’s valuation – e.g the discount rate, inflation rates, and mortality rates. These assumptions 
should also reflect the profile of the Council’s employees, and should be based on appropriate data. 

There is a risk that the assumpti
[...]
n of risk exposure.Green = Low Risk (Score 1 – 4)                                                                                                                                                                   Negligible 

risks - to be considered and monitored as costs may out way benefits. 

SCORING CRITERIA FOR IMPACT/SEVERITY  

T
H

R
E

A
T

S
Im

p
a
c
t 

Likelihood of occurrence

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
12 February 2020 
 

 
Subject: Governance action update  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Annual Governance Statement for Wiltshire Council demonstrates how the 
Council is meeting the principles of good governance adopted in its Local Code 
of Corporate Governance (LCCG). Following the adoption of a revised LCCG by 
council last year, this report provides a first update on the current status of 
improvement actions identified in the Annual Governance Statement for 2019. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Audit Committee is asked to consider the current status of improvement actions 
identified in Annual Governance Statement, as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
In considering the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance, Audit 
Committee agreed to receive quarterly updates on the implementation of 
improvement actions identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
Consideration of these actions will inform the development of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) that the council is required to produce for  
2019/20.  
 
 

 

Ian Gibbons 
Director, Legal, Electoral and Registration Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Deborah Hindson 
Interim Director, Finance and Procurement 
 
Jo Pitt 
Director, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
Robin Townsend 
Director, Corporate Services 

 

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



Wiltshire Council  

Audit Committee 

12 February 2020 
 

 

Subject: Governance action update 
 
 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To consider the current status of improvement actions identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and emerging themes to capture in the 
AGS for 2020. 

 
Background 

 
2. Wiltshire Council agreed a revised Local Code of Corporate Governance last 

year.  
 

3. In considering the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance, Audit 
Committee agreed to receive regular updates on the implementation of 
improvement actions identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
Consideration of these actions will inform the development of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) that the council is required to produce for  
2019/20. 

 
Main Considerations 
 
4. In last year’s Annual Governance Statement the Council identified a number of 

areas where further improvements could be made to strengthen its governance 
framework. It should be noted that these areas are not to be regarded as 
failures, rather examples of issues where scope for further improvement has 
been identified. In many cases, work is already well underway to address these 
areas for improvement. The governance of the Council continues to be 
monitored by Cabinet, Audit and other councillor committees and the Council’s 
Corporate Leadership Team.  
 

5. As such, a quarterly update on progress with these actions is included at 
Appendix 1. This document will be kept live and updated and inform the 
development of the AGS for 2020. 
 

Report Authors:  

Ian Gibbons - Director, Legal, Electoral and Registration Services (Monitoring 

Officer); Deborah Hindson - Interim Director, Finance and Procurement; Jo 

Pitt - Director, Human Resources and Organisational Development;  

Robin Townsend - Director, Corporate Services; David Bowater – Senior Corporate 
Support Manager 

  
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Quarterly LCCG AGS update 

Page 102



Appendix 1 

Annual Governance Statement 2019 – Current Status of Improvement Actions 

Principle A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 

respecti
[...]
update Ian Gibbons/ 
Robin 

Townsend 
  

 

 

Private Meeting with External 
Auditors Deloitte   

 
 P

age 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 External Audit Plan and Training - "The Anatomy of an External Audit"
	8 Q3 IA Report
	Wiltshire Council Outstanding Audit Recommendations - Appendix A

	9 SWAP - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Assessment
	Wiltshire Council Audit Committee -PSIAS Self Assessment Report 030220

	10 Service Area Risk Presentation
	Wiltshire Highways Asset Risk Register 03.01.20
	Wiltshire Highways Operational Risk Register 03.01.20
	Wiltshire HighwaysRisk Criteria 03.01.20

	11 Governance Action Log Update
	Quarterly LCCG report 2020

	13 Forward Work Programme
	18 SWAP Audit - Court of Protection



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr John Walsh and 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Andy Philips 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 November 2019 were approved.  
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No members of public were present. 
 

6 Update on the Accounts 
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, informed the committee that the accounts were not yet 
signed off. A new system to record the values of fixed assets had been 



 
 
 

 
 
 

implemented. This had changed the gross value and the depreciation of the 
assets by  £50 million but had no change on the net values.  More testing was 
being carried out to verify the changes and it was hoped that the accounts 
would be in a position to be signed off in the next couple of weeks. It was noted 
that neither the council tax or general fund out turn figures would be impacted 
and  there is no net effect. 
 
The committee noted that they were all happy with the current delegation for the 
Chairman in consultation with the S151 officer to sign off the accounts.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ian for the update. 
 
 

7 External Audit Plan and Training - "The Anatomy of an External Audit" 
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, presented the external audit plan and gave details of the 
‘anatomy of an external audit’.  
 
It was noted that the elements of an external audit included: 
 

 The first step was to create an audit plan which involved reviewing the 
previous audit plan, carrying out a risk assessment to identify the areas 
with: the most risk, which produced key financial data and where the 
most complex work was carried out and reviewing the Internal audit 
reports to identify any issues.   

 Following the audit plan being agreed an interim audit is carried out 
which involved the checking and testing of controls, process designs and 
manual entries. Following the results of the interim audit the approach of 
the full audit may be adjusted.   

 Once the accounts were published a full audit would take place.  

 Following the full audit a final report would be presented to the Audit 
Committee and depending on whether any issues were identified, the 
accounts would be signed off.  

 
 
The key points of the external audit plan included: 
 

 The key risks identified were: property valuation, completeness of 
accrued expenditure, valuation of the council’s share of the Wiltshire 
pension fund net liability and management override of controls. No risks 
had been identified in relation to the Value for Money assessment. Any 
additional significant risks would be reported to the Audit Committee.   

 The three key areas within the scope of the audit were: Financial 
Statements, Annual Governance Statement and the Value for Money 
conclusion.  The approach to audit these areas would be to liaise with 
internal audit, obtain an understanding of controls relevant to the audit by 
evaluating the design of the controls and determining whether they had 
been implemented and high quality and simplified reporting. 

 Materiality was explained noting that it had been set at £17m. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 The auditing of the reserves was included within the Value for Money 
and medium term financial strategy. The auditors role was not to say 
what level the reserves should be. The National Audit Office was 
currently carrying out a consultation on the work involved with the Value 
for Money assessment and it was expected that auditors would have to 
do more work assessing the reserves. 

 Materiality was set at 1.7% which was a calculation based on 
expenditure.  

 Procurement was audited while examining major expenditure. 

 External auditing aimed to identify discrepancies in accounts and did not 
aim to discover fraud, internal audit carried out more work in that area. 

 Deloitte had considered coronavirus and currently had a team working on 
business continuity processes. Procedures had been put in place to 
restrict travel. They did not expect to be impacted by the virus. 

 There was a lack of strong purchase order control in place, the relevant 
officers understood the need to improve the system.   

 
 

8 Q3 IA Report 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the report noting that a high risk level and 
no assurance opinion had been given to gross loans due to a lack of 
compliance. Five recommendations had been made and were in the process of 
being implemented by the end of the financial year. Management had provided 
an update noting that a new system had been implemented and there had been 
changes in personnel. Work was taking place to ensure that the process was 
robust, documented and up to date. A further internal audit would take place in 
the first quarter of 20/21. 
 
Deferred payments had been given a partial assurance opinion,  
recommendations were made to improve the reporting arrangements and 
oversight, it was also suggested that the procedural guidance be updated. 
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 The draft audit plan would be available at the next audit committee. 

 Changes to the IA plan would be brought to the committee meeting.  

 There had been some resource issues which had caused the audit 
projects to run later than expected, more resources were being brought 
in to help. Some of the projects would run into the next financial year and 
SWAP would review their priorities.   

 The review of partnership governance had been split into two parts. The 
first part to identify all partnerships had been carried out by the council 
and the second part to review the governance arrangements would be 
carried out by SWAP. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 SWAP would be reviewing the outstanding recommendations as many of 
them may have been superseded and SWAP recognised that having 
outstanding recommendations from October 2018 was unacceptable.  

 The process of limiting the reporting of outstanding recommendations to 
120 was questioned, it was decided that a meeting would take place 
outside of the committee to review the best reporting process going 
forward. 

 Work had been ongoing since summer 2019 to bring reconciliations up to 
date and the project was making good progress and due to be completed 
mid February. Invoices would also be on track to go out on time within 
the next five weeks.  

 
 
The Chairman thanked SWAP for their update. 
 

9 SWAP - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Assessment 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report noting that there was a requirement to 
undertake the assessment every five years. SWAP had opted to undertake the 
assessment every three years. The assessment included with the agenda was 
a self-assessment which had identified some areas for improvement. External 
assessors had also carried out an assessment looking at what could be 
improved and the full report would be brought to the next meeting.  
 

10 Service Area Risk Presentation 
 
Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning, 
introduced the item and gave an overview of the service area, their 
responsibilities and the high risk environment they work in.  
 
The service area relied on external suppliers to carry out work, as such, risk 
was managed in a number of ways; by getting good suppliers, having a 
partnership approach and having joint and corporate mitigation plans in place. 
Part of the contractual system was for suppliers to inform the council on how 
they managed risks. They were also encouraged to work with the council to 
jointly manage shared risks. Suppliers had their own risk registers regarding 
issues which were not relevant to the council. The council and suppliers would 
agree which risks were shared and which were separately owned. The officer 
noted that there was a need for trust and openness in order for the service to 
operate effectively with regular meetings to identify and communicate risks and 
develop mitigation plans. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that some risks were extremely high and 
although mitigation plans were in place these still remained red risks.  
 

11 Governance Action Log Update 
 
David Bowater, Senior Corporate Support Manager, introduced the report which 
provided a update on the current status of improvement actions identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2019. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The audit committee would have oversite over the principles outlined within the 
report via the internal audit plan and as part of the Annual Governance 
statement. It was noted that within principal B – Review the Wiltshire Compact 
and role of Wiltshire Assembly, a refresh of the national compact was taking 
place although it was not known when this would take place. For this reason the 
VCSE strategy would be launched regardless. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report noting the good progress being made and 
thanked the officer. 
 
 

12 Finance Director Appointment Update 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, confirmed 
the committee that the new finance director would start on 1 March 2020. The 
current interim director would remain in post for an additional month to oversee 
specific projects.  
 
The committee took the opportunity to thank Deborah Hindson, Interim Director 
for Finance, for her work.  
 

13 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan was noted. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

15 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

16 Exclusions of the Public 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Number 19 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Reason for restricting the item: 
Paragraph 14.4.7 of Part 5 of the Constitution: Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
This item is in Part 2 of the Agenda because the audit concerns matters 
that relate to a potential prosecution and in all the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information at this stage. 
 

17 Part II 
 
The following items were discussed in private. 
 

18 SWAP Audit - Court of Protection 
 
Ian Gibbons, Director Legal, Electoral and Registration, informed the committee 
that the item was being held in part II due to a potential prosecution and in all 
the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information at this stage. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


